The study has population of 103 Electrical/electronic Technology final year undergraduate students chosen 

from three tertiary institutions running Electrical Electronics Technology Education. The population is manageable, therefore 

no sampling technics was adopted. One hundred and three (103) copies of questionnaires were administered to the respondents 

and 96 copies were returned which represent a return rate of 93%. The reliability coefficient of 0.77 were obtained. The 

instrument were administered by the researcher and assisted by research assistants.